Public welfare 91,464   -   -   -
State street aid 151,184   -   -   -
Interest 89,833   -   -   -

Total governmental activities 1,862,914   161,102   435,395   -

Business-type activities:
Water and sewer 2,781,839   2,479,931   -   197,791
Natural gas 1,053,214   985,469   -   -

Total business-type activities 3,835,053   3,465,400   -   197,791

Total primary government 5,697,967$   3,626,502$   435,395$   197,791$

GENERAL REVENUES
Property taxes
Local sales taxes
Alcoholic beverage taxes
Franchise and excise taxes
Business taxes
In lieu of taxes
Other taxes
Interest revenue
Other revenue
Transfers

Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

NET POSITION
Beginning, as previously reported
Prior period adjustments
Beginning, as restated

Ending

Program Revenues

CITY OF PIKEVILLE, TENNESSEE

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
12

Governmental Business-type
   Activities   Activities   Total

(317,170)$   -$ (317,170)$
(609,033)   - (609,033)

(7,733)   - (7,733)
(91,464)   - (91,464)

(151,184)   - (151,184)
(89,833)   - (89,833)

(1,266,417)   - (1,266,417)

- (104,117) (104,117)
- (67,745) (67,745)
- (171,862) (171,862)

(1,266,417)   (171,862)   (1,438,279)

399,771   - 399,771
554,576   - 554,576
99,978   - 99,978
18,223   - 18,223
34,562   - 34,562
61,353   - 61,353

107,525   - 107,525
10,376   65,987   76,363

127,201   18,757   145,958
14,350   (14,350)   -

1,427,915   70,394   1,498,309

161,498   (101,468)   60,030

1,528,314   17,970,829   19,499,143
450,273   71,310   521,583

1,978,587   18,042,139   20,020,726

2,140,085$   17,940,671$   20,080,756$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net
Position

Primary Government

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
13

Total
Major Nonmajor Governmental

General Drug Fund Funds
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 334,088$   10,136$   344,224$
Property taxes receivable, net 416,250   -   416,250
Accounts receivable, net 136,491   -   136,491

Total assets 886,829$   10,136$   896,965$

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 17,255$   -$   17,255$
Accrued payroll liabilities 21,610   -   21,610

Total liabilities 38,865   -   38,865

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unavailable revenue - property taxes 415,426   -   415,426

Total deferred inflows of resources 415,426   -   415,426

FUND BALANCES
Restricted for:
   Public safety -   10,136   10,136
Unassigned 432,538   -   432,538

Total fund balances 432,538   10,136   442,674

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of
 resources, and fund balances 886,829$   10,136$   896,965$

CITY OF PIKEVILLE, TENNESSEE

BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2024

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
14

Differences in amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
  net position on page 11:

Fund balances – total governmental funds 442,674$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
 are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
 and therefore are not reported in the funds. 4,039,959

The City's other post-employment benefit plan has not been funded. The OPEB